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Project Aim (goal statement):  The Community of Practice (CoP) will be a forum for sharing various 
perspectives and working together as a community to address common IIS interstate data exchange 
barriers and solutions.  The primary focus of the group will be on policy issues, but technical barriers 
and solutions will also be addressed within the scope of this CoP.  
Project Measures:  
The actual products/deliverables to emerge out of the CoP are TBD, but could include:  
• Continuing the exploration of a uniform law 
• Supporting implementation/continued refinement of the sample MOU 
• Developing governance and consistency over operational issues surrounding interstate exchange 
Guidance Team/Team Champion: A representative from each state will help to guide the team and 
assist in developing project measures.     

Background: ASTHO, in coordination with HHS/ONC (Office of the National Coordinator) and the 
American Immunization Registry Association (AIRA) will develop a community of practice (CoP) to 
address barriers surrounding IIS interstate data sharing.  The hope is to have representatives from 
each interested state participate on the CoP forum.  The purpose for this forum includes, but is not 
limited to, continuing the work that was started in Minnesota at the ASTHO-sponsored IIS Interstate 
Data Sharing Meeting in August 2014.  The five states targeted for team participation in this meeting 
were Colorado, Idaho, Michigan, Minnesota, and North Dakota. New York State, Oregon, Washington 
and Wisconsin also participated to share their interstate data exchange experiences. These initial 
states were invited to attend the CoP, but depending on interest, additional states may participate as 
desired.   
What the Team Has the Authority To Do: The team has the authority to pilot the implementation of 
products that are developed (e.g., template MOU agreement) and work to achieve other goals as part of 
IIS interstate data exchange implementation.   

Estimated Date For Completion: 1 year or more depending on implementation. 

Meeting Frequency: Estimating one conference call per month as needed; actual frequency will be 
driven by member input.   

Team Members 
 
Name Position and Program E-mail 
Policy Expertise   
Ann House (CO)  Director, Office of Legal and 

Regulatory Affairs 
ann.hause@state.co.us 

Bob Swanson (MI) Director, Division of 
Immunization, Michigan 

swansonr@michigan.gov  

Carrie Waggoner (MI) Privacy Specialist, Office of 
Legal Affairs, MI Dept. of 
Community Health 

WaggonerC@michigan.gov 

Dan Hopfensperger (WI) Director, WI Immunization 
Program 

Dan.Hopfensperger@dhs.wisconsin.gov  
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Denise Chrysler (NPHL)  Director, Mid-States Region, 
Network for PH Law 

dchrysler@networkforphl.org  

Diana Herrero (CO)   Deputy Immunization Section 
Chief, Colorado 

diana.herrero@state.co.us 

Miriam Muscoplat (MN)  Epidemiologist, MN Dept. of 
Health 

Miriam.muscoplat@state.mn.us 

Mitch Scoggins (ID)  Program Manager, 
Immunization Program, ID 

ScogginM@dhw.idaho.gov 

Molly Howell (ND)  Immunization Program 
Manager, ND 

mahowell@nd.gov 

Patricia Segal Freeman 
(MN)  Legal Council 

patricia.segal.freeman@state.mn.us  

Technical Expertise   
Aaron Bieringer (MN) Data Quality Analyst, MIIC 

Program 
Aaron.Bieringer@state.mn.us  

Chris Wells (CO) Public Health IT Director chris.wells@state.co.us  
Diana Hoefer (NY) NYSIIS Program Manager dina.hoefer@health.ny.gov 
Erin Roche (MN) Health Program Manager, 

Infectious Disease Epi, 
Prevention & Control Division 

erin.roche@state.mn.us  

Heather Shull (CO) CIIS Program Manager heather.shull@state.co.us  
Kim Gulliver (CO) CIIS interoperability 

coordinator 
kim.gulliver@state.co.us  

Michael Flynn (NY) NYSIIS Technical Lead michael.flynn@health.ny.gov 
Tracy Little (OR) Data Exchange Analyst / 

Operations & Policy Analyst, 
Immunization Program  

tracy.c.little@state.or.us  

Facilitators: Kim Martin (ASTHO) and Mary Beth Kurilo (AIRA).   
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